
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CABINET ROOM, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON on 
THURSDAY, 25 MARCH 2004 at 11:30 AM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 
 APOLOGIES 

 Contact 
(01480) 

  
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 4th 
March 2004. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. "GROWING SUCCESS":  A CORPORATE PLAN  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy on the adoption of a 
Corporate Plan prior to its submission to full Council for approval. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

3. MEDIUM TERM PLAN:  REQUESTS FOR RELEASE OF FUNDING  
(Pages 21 - 28) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services to consider the 
release of funds for MTP schemes referred to. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. 2004/05 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 29 - 36) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 

Mrs E Smith 
388157 

5. POLICE COMMUNITY SUPPORT OFFICERS   
 

 

 (a) Governance Protocol  (Pages 37 - 38) 
 

 

  To consider a report by the Head of Administration regarding the 
deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny (Planning and 
Finance) on the proposed Governance Protocol between the 
Council and the Police on the supervision and deployment of 
Police Community Support Officers in Huntingdonshire. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

 (b) Memorandum of Understanding  (Pages 39 - 52) 
 

 

  With the assistance of a report by the Director of Operational 
Services to consider a draft governance protocol for the Police 
Community Support Officers. 
 

Mrs E Wilson 
388301 

6. A14 THRAPSTON - BRAMPTON JUNCTIONS:   HIGHWAYS 
AGENCY CONSULTATION  (Pages 53 - 58) 

 

 

 Further to Minute No. 03/91 to consider a report by the Director of 
Operational Services on the A14 Thrapston - Brampton grade 
separation scheme. 

Mrs E Wilson 
388301 



 
 

7. CAMBRIDGESHIRE GUIDED BUS  (Pages 59 - 66) 
 

 

 Further to Minute No. 03/151, to consider a report by the Director of 
Operational Services outlining a suggested response from the District 
Council to the County Council’s application for an Order under the 
Transport and Works Act 1992 to facilitate the guided bus scheme. 
 

Mrs E Wilson 
388301 

8. EASTON TO ELLINGTON PERMISSIVE CYCLE ROUTE  (Pages 67 - 
68) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environment and Transport 
regarding a proposal to develop a cycle route linking Easton and 
Ellington. 
 

R Preston 
388340 

9. BUILDINGS AT RISK REGISTER 2004  (Pages 69 - 72) 
 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Planning Policy Manager to 
consider the contents of the 2004 Huntingdonshire Buildings at Risk 
Register. 
 

Miss K McAndrew 
388417 

10. ACCOMMODATION FOR THE ICT SERVER ROOM  (Pages 73 - 78) 
 

 

 To consider a joint report by the ICT Services Manager and the 
Projects and Assets Manager regarding proposals to extend the ICT 
server room at Pathfinder House. 
 

D Ward 
388117 

11. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP  (Pages 79 - 82) 
 

 

 To receive a report of the meeting of the Safety Advisory Group held 
on 3rd March 2004. 
 

Mrs H Lack 
388006 

   
 Dated this 17 day of March 2004  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 
388008,  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender 
your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by Cabinet. 
  

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website –  
www.huntsdc.gov.uk. 

 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Cabinet Room, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon on Thursday, 
4th March 2004 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

R L Clarke, Mrs K P Gregory, N J Guyatt, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson 

   
 
 

167. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
12th February 2004 were approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 

 
168. MEDIUM TERM PLAN:  REQUESTS FOR RELEASE OF FUNDING   

 
 Further to Minute No. 03/146, consideration was given to a report by 

the Head of Financial Services requesting the release of funding for 
various schemes to be included or identified for inclusion in the 
Medium Term Plan.  Copies of the report and associated justifications 
are appended in the Minute Book.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the relevant funding be released for the following 

schemes and projects within the Council’s MTP - 
 

♦ Car Parks: Environmental Improvements 
Phase 5; 

♦ AJC Small Scale Schemes: District Wide; 
♦ Local Transport Plan 2004/05; 
♦ Safe Cycle Routes: Creation of new routes to 

schools; 
♦ St Neots Transport Strategy; 
♦ Huntingdon Transport Strategy; 
♦ Views Common: Cycle Route; 
♦ Huntingdon Town Centre Environmental 

Improvements Phase 2; 
♦ Oxmoor Environmental Schemes; 
♦ Huntingdon town centre development; 
♦ Market town centre developments; 
♦ Heart of Oxmoor; 
♦ Safe cycle storage racks; 
♦ Rural bus stop provision; 
♦ Railway stations: improvements; 
♦ Accessibility Improvements/signage; 
♦ Leisure Centres: future maintenance; 
♦ Sawtry Leisure Centre: Extension to facilities; 

Agenda Item 1

1



♦ Ramsey Leisure Centre: fitness studio 
expansion; 

♦ Ramsey Leisure Centre: 
crèche/storage/office extension; 

♦ Additional Council Tax Clerk; 
♦ Discretionary repair grants; 
♦ Disabled facilities grants; 
♦ Fenstanton car park:Church Lane; and 
♦ Customer First: contact centre. 

 
 (b) that, subject to the Executive Councillors for the 

Environment and for Resources & Welfare and 
Information Technology being advised of the sites 
identified, the relevant funding be released for –  

 
♦ Crime and Disorder – lighting improvements; 

and  
♦ Bus shelters – extra provision. 

 
 (c) that, subject to the post being established on a 

temporary, two-year basis the relevant funding be 
released for an additional Homelessness Officer; 

 
 (d) that the Corporate Director, Commerce and 

Technology be requested to report to a future meeting 
on progress in producing a combined contract for the 
future maintenance needs of the District Council’s 
Leisure Centres;  

 
 (e) that the Director of Operational Services be requested 

to report to a future meeting on existing arrangements 
for the repayment of loans made for 
repair/refurbishment of housing secured as a charge to 
be redeemed on the sale of the properties concerned; 
and 

 
 (f) that a report be presented to a future meeting on the 

proposed staffing/establishment arrangements for a 
Contact Centre. 

 
169. DISTRICT AUDITOR'S ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2002/03   

 
 The Cabinet received and noted the District Auditor’s Audit and 

Inspection Annual Audit Letter for 2002/03 (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book).  Members concluded that there were 
no particular issues emerging from the document that required their 
attention. 

 
170. HOUSING MIX - SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE   

 
 Further to Minute No. 02/210 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
Members were acquainted with the outcomes of the consultation 
exercise undertaken on the draft Supplementary Planning Guidance – 
“Market Housing Mix”. 
 

2



Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the revised “Market Housing Mix” document be adopted 

as Supplementary Planning Guidance. 
 

171. ADOPTION OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, PLAY AREAS, 
BALANCING AREAS, LANDSCAPED AREAS AND WOODLAND   

 
 Further to Minute No. 02/156, consideration was given to a report by 

the Head of Community Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) regarding the level of multiplier used to generate 
commuted sums in respect of the maintenance of open space. 
 
Having been advised of the practices adopted by other local 
authorities on the matter, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council’s existing policy to apply a multiplier of 15 

years to the annual maintenance costs associated with open 
space and associated areas provided through new build 
development for adoption by the Council or the appropriate 
Town or Parish be reaffirmed. 

 
172. WATER COURSES - STANDARD OF PROTECTION STUDIES 

GENERAL AND HILTON   
 

 The Cabinet received and noted a joint report by the Heads of 
Environment and Transport and of Planning Services (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) outlining progress achieved to date 
on the Environment Agency’s Standard of Protection Studies and the 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment. 
 
In so doing, Members’ attention was drawn to the Standard of 
Protection report for Hilton which had been affected by flooding in 
2001.  The report concluded that only a small number of properties 
were at risk of flooding in the future and therefore the benefits of any 
improvements would be low and were unlikely to receive DEFRA 
grant aid.  With that consideration in mind, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the Hilton Standard of Protection report be 

noted and no further investigation work carried out to raise the 
level of flood protection. 

 
173. EMERGENCY PLAN   

 
 Further to Minute No. 03/153, consideration was given to a report by 

the Head of Environment and Transport (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) to which was attached a protocol for notifying and 
supporting District Councillors during an emergency.   
 
The Cabinet were informed that the protocol had been produced in 
response to the Overview and Scrutiny Panels’ concerns that the 

3



Emergency Plan did not address the community leadership role that 
Ward Councillors could undertake during an emergency.  Attention 
having been drawn also to the absence of a structured approach to 
the involvement of Parish Councils in emergency planning issues, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
 
 (b) that the protocol, appended to the report now 

submitted, for notifying and supporting District 
Councillors in an emergency be approved; and 

 
 (c) that the Director of Operational Services be authorised 

to consult with Parish Councils on their role in an 
emergency and report back thereon to a future 
meeting. 

 
174. TREASURY MANAGEMENT:  INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE   

 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance achieved during the period April to December 
2003 by External Fund Managers in the matter of investment of the 
Council’s capital receipts. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report be noted. 

 
175. OXMOOR ACTION PLAN - CALIFORNIA ROAD HUNTINGDON:  

GARAGE SITE   
 

 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 
item as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100 B (4) (b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 in view of the late receipt of notice 
from the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister as to the availability of 
additional funding from the Growth Area Delivery Grant for affordable 
housing and the need to commit expenditure in the current financial 
year) 
 
Further to Min No 03/160, the Cabinet considered a joint report by the 
Heads of Legal and Estates and of Housing Services (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) regarding the proposed disposal of 
land in the ownership of the District Council at California Road, 
Huntingdon to facilitate the development of affordable housing to be 
provided by Huntingdonshire Housing Partnership (HHP). 
 
Having been advised that the scheme had been successful in 
attracting funding from the Growth Area Delivery Grant, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Executive Director of Central Services, after 

consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Executive 
Councillor for Resources, Welfare and IT, be authorised to 

4



approve the terms and conditions for the sale of land at 
California Road, Huntingdon to HHP. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
CABINET              25TH MARCH 2004 
 
 

GROWING SUCCESS : A CORPORATE PLAN 
(Report by the Chief Officer Management Team) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity 

to consider and recommend to Council the adoption of 
 a replacement Corporate Plan.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The attached Plan builds on the earlier work considered by both the 

Overview & Scrutiny Panels and the Cabinet around the Council’s 
priorities and the introduction of a Comprehensive Performance 
Management Framework (CPMF).  The Plan is a key part of the 
Council’s policy framework and has been developed to — 

 
♦ support the Community Strategy; 
♦ provide the context within which the Comprehensive 

Performance Management Framework will operate; and 
♦ help in our prioritisation. 

 
2.2 Through the Council’s established service planning process, the aims 

and outcomes set out in the Plan will be cascaded throughout 
corporate and service strategies, service plans and down to the key 
performance areas of individual employees.  The CPMF will be used 
to monitor and report on contributions towards achieving these 
priorities and outcomes and will provide better information to allow 
senior managers and Members to (re-)allocate resources and take 
action where necessary. 

 
2.3 An important part of the corporate planning process is the setting of 

targets to promote improvement from the current baseline.  The 
development of targets and establishing baselines, where they have 
not been identified, is being carried out through implementation of the 
CPMF and it is important that Members have an opportunity to be 
involved in this process. This view was echoed by both the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels in considering the draft plan.  It is intended that 
this work will be undertaken in the first quarter of 2004/05 and be 
considered by Members in June as part of the development of the 
Councils Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
2.4 The draft Plan has been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Panels at their meetings in March 2004. 
 

In their discussion on the Plan, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Planning and Finance) commented upon the importance of 
recognising the geographical and social diversity which exists between 
different parts of the District and suggest that this should be reflected 
in the new Corporate Plan. Discussion also arose about the practicality 

Agenda Item 2

7



of balancing economic growth to reduce out commuting, with a minimal 
impact on the environment and quality of life within the District. 

 
Having noted that the Plan would be submitted for approval to the 
Council meeting in April, Members were informed that when targets 
were developed, these would provide useful means for the Panel to 
monitor the Council’s performance in future years. 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery and Resources) 
commented that the Council needs to be able to demonstrate that the 
Corporate Plan is linked to the decision making process.  Members 
also commented that there was a high cost associated with collecting 
data on some of the targets and that they would have preferred to be 
able to have an input into the targets prior to their submission to the 
Council. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Cabinet are invited to recommend the Council to adopt the 

Corporate Plan – Growing Success – and to note the processes for 
the development of baselines and targets. 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Report of the Chief Officers’ Management Team to Cabinet on 29th January 
2004. 
 
Contact Officer: Ian Leatherbarrow, Head of Policy 
          (01480) 388005 
 
 
 

8



GROWING SUCCESS: A CORPORATE PLAN 
 
 

Intro
[...]
.1 – It is the Panel’s understanding that the Council’s 

primary purpose in funding PCSOs is to deal with issues relating to 
anti-social behaviour.  They therefore have questioned the inclusion of 
traffic management enforcement and road safety education as one of 
the five objectives of the PCSOs in the Governance Protocol.  While 
accepting that there may be occasions where it would be appropriate 
for PCSOs to become involved in such issues, the Panel are of the 
opinion that this should be afforded a lower priority than the other 
objectives in the Protocol. 

 
2.5 With regard to the performance of the scheme to date, Members of the 

Panel have raised questions with regard to communication links with 
the PCSOs and whether sufficient contact can be made with them 
when they are active in the community. 

 
2.6 There was also some concern as to whether the Council’s support for 

the PCSOs could be varied annually as part of the MTP process when 
this is not reflected in the Memorandum of Understanding.  The Panel 
also questioned how the Council’s level of financial support was 
reflected in the total number of PCSOs deployed in Huntingdonshire in 
comparison with the contributions by other authorities elsewhere in the 
County. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 The Panel have asked that information be presented to them on a 

regular basis on the performance and achievements of the scheme 
and for an involvement in the ongoing evolution of the Governance 
Protocol.  They, therefore 

 
 RECOMMEND 
 
  that the Cabinet take the Panel’s views into account in 

determining the final content of the Governance Protocol and 
associated documents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Police Community Support Officers – Governance Protocol 
Memorandum of Understanding between Cambridgeshire Constabulary and 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny (Planning and Finance) held on 
14th October 2003 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Mr R Reeves, Head of Administ
[...]
WA Order will provide the County Council with the authority to 

construct the guided sections of the route (principally between St Ives 
and Histon but including sections within Cambridge City) including the 
necessary planning consents and associated powers to compulsorily 
purchase land.  The period for submitting objections to the application 
runs until 2 April 2004.  Unresolved objections will be considered at a 
public enquiry, probably in September/October 2004.  

 
2.4 Essential to the success of the project, but not formally part of the 

TWA application, are a range of measures on existing public 
highways to improve journey times and reliability of the CGB service.  
These will be subject to approval by the Huntingdonshire 
Environment & Transport Area Joint Committee. 

 
3. TRANSPORT & WORKS ACT ORDER 
 
3.1 The TWA Order application comprises a substantial volume of 

material including outline technical proposals, land acquisition plans, 
impacts on existing rights of way and a comprehensive environmental 
statement.  The environmental statement includes consideration of 
the on-highway proposals. 

 
3.2 Two aspects of the application have been explored further with the 

County Council.  These relate to – 
 

• detailed design issues in respect of the St Ives Park and 
Ride site; and 

• the opportunity to improve pedestrian and cyclist access 
from Fenstanton to the guideway and hence St Ives. 

Agenda Item 7

59



 
3.3 Issues at St Ives Park and Ride site include the need to provide 

layover facilities for local buses in order to release land at the existing 
bus station and allow it to be included in any future redevelopment at 
the eastern end of the town.  St Ives is developing as a destination for 
group travel and the site also provides an opportunity to create tourist 
coach parking.  Finally, a cycleway/bridleway will be created along 
the route linking St Ives to Cambridge.  The routing for cyclists 
through the site requires further 
[...]
nd 
• required to be reassured that any adverse environmental 

impacts would be dealt with appropriately. 
 
5.2 Subsequent to that decision, which itself was informed by the opinion 

of an independent transportation consultant retained by the District 
Council, the Government has endorsed the financial case for the 
project and confirmed some £65 million of funding through the Local 
Transport Plan settlement. 

 
5.3 The environmental statement prepared in support of the project is 

comprehensive insofar as it addresses issues in respect of the 
guideway and in general terms deals adequately with the on-highway 
sections.  However, issues arising from the on-highway sections in 
respect of landscaping can only be fully addressed when detailed 

62



designs are approaching completion.  All such proposals will be 
subject to final approval by the Huntingdonshire Environment and 
Transport Area Joint Committee. 

 
5.4 Exchanges of correspondence with Cambridgeshire County Council 

(see Annex A) have confirmed their willingness to an approach that 
would allow the District Council to influence the final designs 
submitted to the joint committee.  

 
5.5 In the circumstances, therefore, it appears that the policy objectives 

outlined in paragraph 5.1 has been either been met or arrangements 
are in place for securing them during the design of the scheme.  

 
6.  RECOMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

a) notes that the TWA Order application has been served on the 
District Council; 

b) does not object to the application;  

c) authorises the Director of Central Services to negotiate with 
the County Council in respect of the transfer of land in the 
District Council’s ownership required for the scheme; and 

d) authorises the Director of Operational Services, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy, to seek agreement with the County Council on – 

I. detailed proposals for the sections of on-highway works 
wit
[...]
important monitoring resource.  It illustrates the 

Council’s commitment to conserving the historic built heritage of the district and 
allows resources to be prioritised to meet these aims. 

  
 

7. RECOMMENDATION 
 
7.1 That the contents of this report and the 2004 Buildings at Risk Register be noted and 

the future strategy endorsed.   
 

Contact Officer:  Miss Katie McAndrew, Assistant Conservation Officer 
                Tel: 01480 388417 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

72



   
 

 

 
 
 
CABINET 
 
 

ACCOMMODATION FOR THE ICT SERVER ROOM 
  

(Report by the ICT Services Manager and the Projects and Assets Manager) 
 
 
1. PURPOSE    
 
1.1 To recommend that the ICT server room on the 2nd floor of Pathfinder House 

should be extended. 
 
   
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 DEPENDENCY ON SERVER ROOM EQUIPMENT 
 
2.1.1 The Council relies heavily on the availability of information and access to IT 

systems in order to deliver services.  This is especially true at Pathfinder House 
& Castle Hill House but is increasingly the case at Leisure Centres too where, for 
example, computerised booking of facilities is used by reception staff.   A failure 
of the database server at Pathfinder House will adversely affect all these 
locations and services. 

 
2.1.2 On the occasions where Pathfinder House has been without power it is evident 

that staff are not able to carry out many basic service functions without access to 
their desktop PCs, and the information held on the central servers housed in the 
2nd floor server room.   

 
2.1.3 In spite of this dependency very few instances of complete system close-down 

have occurred.   This is largely due to the prompt and effective action of ICT 
Services staff in maintaining the service.   

 
2.2 SERVER ROOM ISSUES 
 
2.2.1 A detailed analysis of the issues can be found in the paper presented to the 

Technical Infrastructure Project Board (part of the Customer First Programme) in 
December 2003.   This report only identifies the maj
[...]
port to Technical Infrastructure Project Board 23-
Dec-2003) 
 
 
Contact 
Officers: 

David Ward 
ICT Services Manager, IMD 

 388117 
  

Paul Woodruff 
Project Manager, Technical Infrastructure (Customer First Programme) 

 388055 

76



   
 

 

 
ANNEX 

 
 

Cost of Extending 2nd floor IT server Room 
 

 £K 
Building – demolition of walls, new office, new ceiling 10 
Flooring – new flooring (anti-static) 5 
Painting – walls 2 
Electrical – from new switch provided by Electrical 
upgrade project 

10 

Air conditioning – removal of existing & installation of new 25 
IT Cabling 5 
Sub-total 57 
Consultant fees (12% of project cost) 7 
Contingency – including overtime for HDC staff for 
weekend working 

10 

TOTAL 74 
 

77



78

This page is intentionally left blank



      
 

     
 

SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP 
(Report of the Advisory Group) 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Advisory Group met on 3rd March 2004 and Councillors A 

Hansard and L M Simpson were present. 
 
1.2 The Staff Side representatives in attendance were C Sneesby, A 

Chabot and C Douglas. 
 
1.3 In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Advisory 

Group, Councillor L M Simpson was elected Chairman for the 
duration of the meeting. 

 
1.4 Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 

Councillor J W Davies. 
 
1.5 The report of the meeting of the Advisory Group held on 26th 

November 2003 was received and noted. 
 
2. INSURANCE CLAIM 
 
2.1 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services, the Group were 

updated with an insurance claim against the District Council which 
had been settled since their previous meeting. 

 
2.2 Having discussed the circumstances, the Group agreed that an 

annual summary of such claims in a similar format to the existing 
annual accident and incident report should be submitted to the 
Group.  

 
2.3 It was hoped that such a report would help identify patterns and 

trends in claims that the Group would be able t

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held at Cabinet Room, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon on Thursday, 25 
March 2004 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

R L Clarke, Mrs K P Gregory, N J Guyatt, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson 

   
 
 

176. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th March 2004 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
177. "GROWING SUCCESS":  A CORPORATE PLAN   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Policy, to which 

was attached a copy of the replacement Corporate Plan – “Growing 
Success” developed to support the Council’s Community Strategy, 
provide the context within which the Comprehensive Performance 
Management Framework would operate and assist in prioritisation.  
Copies of the report and Plan are appended in the Minute Book. 
 
In so doing, Members’ attention was drawn to the views expressed by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panels regarding the geographical and 
social diversity throughout the District and the practicalities of 
balancing economic growth to reduce “out commuting”.  Having been 
advised that the Panels would be given the opportunity to discuss the 
Plan’s targets as and when they were developed and subject to an 
amendment to the 4th bullet point of the vision’s characteristics to 
refer to the targeting of resources to meet the greatest needs, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that full Council be invited to endorse the document - “Growing 

Success:  A Corporate Plan” appended to the report now 
submitted. 

 
178. MEDIUM TERM PLAN:  REQUESTS FOR RELEASE OF FUNDING   

 
 Further to Minute No. 03/168, consideration was given to a report by 

the Head of Financial Services requesting the release of funding for 
three schemes to be included or identified for inclusion in the Medium 
Term Plan.  Copies of the report and associated justifications are 
appended in the Minute Book.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the relevant funding be released for the following 



schemes and projects within the Council’s MTP – 
 

♦ St Neots Skate Park; 
♦ External and internal communications and student 

placement; and 
♦ Economic Development feasibility study. 

 
179. 2004/05 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered a proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 2004/05.  
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that full Council be invited to approve the 2004/05 Treasury 

Management Strategy as appended to the report now 
submitted. 

 
180. POLICE COMMUNITY SUPPORT OFFICERS   

 
 (Councillor L M Simpson declared his prejudicial interest as an 

employee of Cambridgeshire Constabulary and left the meeting for 
the duration of discussion and voting on this matter) 
 
Further to Minute No. 03/81 and by way of reports by the Director of 
Operational Services and the Head of Administration (copies of which 
are appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a draft 
Governance Protocol established as part of the deployment of 18 new 
Police Community Support Officers (PCSO’s) in Huntingdonshire. 
 
Having been acquainted with the deliberations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Planning and Finance) in relation to :-  
 

♦ the role and allocation of Officers to the rural settlements 
throughout the District;  

♦ the inclusion of traffic management enforcement and road 
safety education as one of the five objectives of the 
PCSO’s in the Governance Protocol; 

♦ Communications links; 
♦ the implications for the Council’s Medium Term Plan; and 
♦ the level of financial support provided by the Council 

compared with other authorities in the County - 
 
the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that consideration of the Governance Protocol with 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary regarding PCSO’s be deferred 
pending clarification of the issues identified by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel and a further report thereon to a future 
meeting. 

 



181. A14 THRAPSTON - BRAMPTON JUNCTIONS:   HIGHWAYS 
AGENCY CONSULTATION   

 
 Further to Minute No. 03/91 consideration was given to a report by 

the Director of Operational Services (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) outlining revised proposals by the Highways Agency 
to improve the junctions between Thrapston and Brampton on the 
A14. 
 
The Cabinet received representations from Councillor J C 
Mugglestone and concurred with his concern in relation to the urgent 
need for improvements to these junctions in the interests of road 
safety. 
 
In discussing the District Council’s response to the proposals, 
Members reiterated their continued support for the grade separation 
scheme originally proposed for the route, particularly at the junction 
with Tollbar Lane, Bythorn/Keyston and were of the opinion that only 
options which sought to provide a similar level of benefit should be 
progressed.  Furthermore, Members felt that they could not support a 
50 mph speed limit on both eastbound and westbound lanes of the 
A14 between Coales Lodge and Little Meadow as it was unlikely to be 
effective.  Whereupon, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted and the 

comments made and issues raised endorsed to form the basis 
of a response on behalf of the District Council. 

 
182. CAMBRIDGESHIRE GUIDED BUS   

 
 (Councillors I C Bates and R L Clarke declared their respective 

personal interests as Members of Cambridgeshire County Council in 
the following item of business.) 
 
Further to Minute No. 03/151, the Cabinet considered a report by the 
Head of Environment and Transport (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) regarding the County Council’s Transport and 
Works Act (TWA) submission for the guided bus scheme. 
 
By way of background, Members were reminded that the TWA Order 
would provide the County Council with deemed planning consent and 
authority to acquire the necessary land to construct the guided 
sections of the route, principally between St Ives and Histon. 
 
In discussing the implications of the order for Huntingdonshire, the 
Cabinet received representations from Councillors J C Mugglestone, 
K Reynolds and J M Sadler highlighting their constituents’ concerns in 
relation to the scheme’s cost, environmental impact, and overall 
benefits for both commuters and the District in general. 
 
In acknowledging the unlikelihood of sustaining an objection to the 
submission and having noted that negotiations were continuing with 
the County Council over the design of the final scheme, the Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED 



 
 (a) that the service of the TWA Order application on the 

District Council be noted; 
 
 (b) that no objection be made to the application;and 
 
 (c) that the Director of Central Services after consultation 

with the Executive Councillor for Resources, Welfare 
and IT be authorised, to initiate negotiations with the 
County Council in respect of the transfer of the land in 
the District Council’s ownership required for the 
scheme. 

 
(Councillors I C Bates and L M Simpson requested that it be recorded 
that they had abstained from voting on this item.) 

 
 

 
 

183. EASTON - ELLINGTON PERMISSIVE CYCLE ROUTE   
 

 By means of a report by the Head of Environment and Transport (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered a proposal to establish a permissive cycle way linking the 
settlements of Easton and Ellington.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Director of Operational Services be authorised to take 

such action as is necessary to establish a permissive cycle 
way between Easton and Ellington. 

 
184. BUILDINGS AT RISK REGISTER, 2004   

 
 By way of a report by the Planning Policy Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were informed of the 
publication of the 2004 Huntingdonshire Buildings at Risk Register, 
the results of the 2003 Buildings at Risk survey and an analysis of the 
Buildings at Risk Strategy 2003-2005. 
 
Having noted that the revised Buildings at Risk Register contained 
details of 318 structures categorised according to their condition and 
risk of collapse or structural failure, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the 2004 Buildings at Risk Register be 

noted and the future Strategy for 2003-2005 endorsed. 
 

185. ACCOMMODATION FOR ICT SERVER ROOM   
 

 Consideration was given to a joint report by the ICT Services 
Manager and the Projects and Asset Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) regarding proposals to extend the ICT 
server room at Pathfinder House to accommodate the Council’s 
expanding ICT infrastructure and maintain the necessary physical 
environment for the servers. 



 
Having considered the information contained in the report, the need 
for expansion and an evaluation of options, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the existing ICT server room on the second floor of 

Pathfinder House be extended, the capital funding for the 
scheme in the Medium Term Plan increased by £45,000 and 
the relevant funds released. 

 
(Councillors R L Clarke and Mrs K P Gregory requested that it be 
recorded that they had abstained from voting on this item.) 

 
186. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   

 
 The report of the meeting of the Safety Advisory Group held on 

3rd March 2004 was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor D P Holley 
Chairman 

 


